Mulled

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNSOD Pasay City, Metro Manila

Resolution No. 4873 S-2019

$\underline{R} \quad \underline{E} \quad \underline{S} \quad \underline{O} \quad \underline{L} \quad \underline{U} \quad \underline{T} \quad \underline{I} \quad \underline{O} \quad \underline{N}$

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PASAY CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (PCENRO) TO FACILITATE THE STRICT IMPLEMENTATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 4647, S-2011, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 5981, S-2019, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF NON-COMPOSTABLE PLASTIC CARRY OUT BAGS IN PASAY CITY AND PROMOTING THE USE OF RECYCLABLE PAPER CARRY OUT BAGS AND REUSABLE CARRY OUT BAGS, PRESCRIBING THE PENALTIES THEREOF" AND THEREBY TOTALLY BANNING CARRY OUT PLASTIC BAGS IN THE CITY OF PASAY.

Introduced by Vice Mayor Noel L. Del Rosario
Sponsored by Honorable Councilor MARLON A. PESEBRE

Co-Sponsored by Honorable Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Allan T. Panaligan, Mary Grace B. Santos, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Arnel Regino T. Arceo, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Ricardo E. Santos, Aileen C. Padua, Julie G. Gonzales and Jose Miguel A. Mañez

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 4647, S-2011, otherwise known as "an ordinance regulating the use of non-compostable plastic carry out bags in Pasay City and promoting the use of recyclable paper carry out bags and reusable carry out bags, prescribing penalties for violations thereof" was enacted on 12 September 2011;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 5981, S-2019 was enacted on 28 January 2019 to amend the abovementioned ordinance and thereby totally banning the use of plastic carry out plastic bags in the City of Pasay;

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the abovementioned ordinance prohibits stores to provide to any customer any kind of "plastic carry out bags";

WHEREAS, there is a request from concerned constituent to implement in the City of Pasay the above mentioned ordinance as there are stores and/or establishments within the jurisdiction of Pasay City that provides "plastic carry out bags" to its customers;

WHEREAS, there is a need for strict enforcement of the abovementioned ordinance specifically those provided in Section 8 thereof.

RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in a session duly assembled, REQUESTING THE PASAY CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (PCENRO) TO FACILITATE THE

Ja laust Ali

Muy

manhato W

full Jun

STRICT IMPLEMENTATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 4647, S-2011, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 5981, S-2019, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF NON-COMPOSTABLE PLASTIC CARRY OUT BAGS IN PASAY CITY AND PROMOTING THE USE OF RECYCLABLE PAPER CARRY OUT BAGS AND REUSABLE CARRY OUT BAGS, PRESCRIBING THE PENALTIES THEREOF" AND THEREBY TOTALLY BANNING CARRY OUT PLASTIC BAGS IN THE CITY OF PASAY.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 21st day of October 2019.

CERTIFIED AND APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNSOD

District -I

Hon. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO City Councilor

Hon. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

Hon. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA City Councilor

Hon. ABRAHAM ALBERT O ALVINA City Councilor

Hon. MARLON A. PESEBRE City Councilor

Hon. RICARDO E. SANTOS City Councilor

T. PANALIGAN Hon. AL

Hon. DONNABEL/M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

Hon. ARNEL REGINO T. ARCEO City Councilor

Коф. JOSE C. ISIDRO, JR.

City Councilor

Hon. EDITHA Y. N

City Councilor

Hon. AILEEN C. PADUA

City Councilor

Ex-Officio Members

Hon. JU

President

Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter

Hon. JOSE MIGUEL A. MAÑES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Federation

Pasay City Chapter

Certified True Copy: ATTY/ROBE City/Secretary ROBERTO B. YAM Attested by: That I foll for Hon. NOEL L. DEL ROSARIO City Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer